RESOLUTION NO. 2023-

CITY OF TONTITOWN, WASHINGTON COUNTY, ARKANSAS

A RESOLUTION TO APPROVE AND AUTHORIZE THE MAYOR TO ACCEPT A BID FROM CORE & MAIN FOR MATERIAL REQUIRED FOR THE WATERLINE EXTENSION PROJECT IN THE CITY OF TONTITOWN, ARKANSAS.

WHEREAS, the City of Tontitown has undertaken a waterline extension project, and following the solicitation of competitive bidding as required by law, the City has received quotes for material required in order to complete this project; and

WHEREAS, after thorough review, the City Council finds Core & Main to be the lowest responsible bidder and believes the price and availability for the required material to be advantageous; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has determined that it is in the best interest and benefit of the community to authorize the Mayor to accept the bid submitted by Core & Main, attached hereto as Exhibit "A", for material required in order to complete the waterline extension project in the City of Tontitown.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Tontitown, Arkansas:

<u>Section 1.</u> The low bid submitted by Core & Main is hereby approved, and the Mayor of Tontitown is hereby authorized to accept the bid submitted by Core & Main, attached hereto as Exhibit "A", for material required in order to complete the waterline extension project.

<u>Section 2.</u> The Mayor and her designee are hereby authorized to take all such action as necessary in connection therewith. Further, all previous actions of the Mayor or her designee in connection herewith are hereby approved and ratified.

PASSED AND APPROVED this day of March 2023.		
		APPROVED:
		Angela Russell, Mayor
ATTEST	:	
Rhonda A	Ardemagni, City Clerk-Treasurer	
(SEAL)	Audinagin, City Cicik-Ticasuici	